
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

29 October 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 6 November 2018 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
P I Carter
R J Frost
J M Heron
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018, 11 
September 2018 and 2 October 2018 (to follow).

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 13 - 15.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 5 
November 2018 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) Committee:

 Launch of a Local Authority Lottery

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 



3

members.

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 9)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 10 - 13)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   DOVER TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  

To receive an update from the Head of Inward Investment.

12   ACCOMMODATION CHARTER UPDATE  

To receive an update from the Head of Museums and Tourism.

13   PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2018/19  (Pages 14 - 34)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

14   ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY COMPANY  (Pages 35 - 57)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.

15   EAST KENT WASTE 2021  (Pages 58 - 69)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 



4

our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of
[...]
e Meeting

Director of 
Finance, 
Housing & 
Community

£0 To consider the report.

6 November 2018

Performance Report Q2 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.

11



Version: Monday, 29 October 2018 3

Month Issue

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure 

unless otherwise 
stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Dover Town Centre Update Single Meeting Head of Inward 
Investment £0 To receive an update.

13 November 2018 BREXIT report on implications for the 
Dover District Special Meeting

Chief Executive / 
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 To receive an update. 

4 December 2018 Update on Universal Credit On-going East Kent 
Housing £0 To receive an update. 

15 January 2019

Performance Report Q3 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report.

Scrutiny of the Council’s budget Single Meeting
Corporate 
Management 
Team

£0 £0 To scrutinise the Council’s 
budget for 2019/20.12 February 2019

Fees and Charges Single Meeting
Corporate 
Management 
Team

£0 £0
To be considered as part of 
the budget scrutiny 
process.

12 March 2019

2 April 2019 Performance Report Targets 2018-19 Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 £0 To consider the report

Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, etc. 

12



Version: Monday, 29 October 2018 4

Municipal Year 2018/19

Agreed for 
Inclusion? Subject Resource Implications Action

Yes Dover Leisure Centre On-going
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider reports at each relevant 
stage in the process.

Yes Lorry Parking in the 
Dover District On-going Various £0

To consider issues of illegal and anti-
social lorry parking in the wider District. 
[as appropriate]

Yes Open Golf 
Championship On-going Corporate 

Management Team £0 To receive updates at appropriate 
milestones. 

13



Dover District Council

 Subject: PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2018/1
[...]
29.08% 56.80% 56.80% N/A N/A

18



Page 4

Business Rates

KPI04-D 
(was 

EKS19d)

Percentage of Business 
Rates collected 99.02% 98.20% 30.60% 55.20% 55.20% ▲ Green

Customer Services

KPI06-D 
(was 

EKS026d)
Average call waiting time 
in seconds

1 minute
28 

seconds

90 
seconds

77 
seconds

51 
seconds

51
seconds ▲ Green

Civica Comments

Performance:
 Speed of processing benefit claims is ahead of target.  
 Accuracy of processing is above target.
 Council Tax collection is under the profiled target this month, but Civica are confident that the year-end target is achievable. This will be closely 

monitored. 
 Business Rates collection is above target. 
 Call wait times remain under target.
 All customer feedback has been responded to within the required timescale and is within expected levels. Each month we request further detail to ensure 

there are no recurrent themes or issues; this month we will specifically focus on the comparatively high level of Council Tax complaints. 

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:
Nothing to report for Q2

Concerns/Risks:
Nothing to report for Q2 

19



Page 5

EK Housing   

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number of 
Cases this 
Qtr where 
applicable

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

EKHL1 Average time taken to re-
let council dwellings

13.71
days

15
days

18.58 
days

20.81 
days

19.58
days ▼ Red

EKHC2 Rent arrears as % of 
annual debit 2.35% 2.50% 2.89% 3.08% 3.08% ▼ Red

EKHC3 Former tenant arrears as 
% of annual debit 0.73% 0.50% 0.84% 0.99% 0.99% ▼ Red

EKHD1
Total current tenant 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£466,344 N/A £
562,672

£
599,821 £599,821 ▼ N/A

EKHD2 Average current tenant 
arrears per rented unit £97.17 N/A £118.96 £139.92 £139.92 ▼ N/A

EKHD3
Total former tenant 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£144,542 N/A £
163,813

£
192,599 £192,599 ▼ N/A

EKHD4 Amount of former tenant 
arrears written off £9,242 N/A £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 ► N/A

EKHM1 
Percentage of total 
responsive jobs 
completed on time

99.59% 98% 98.39% 97.33% 97.83% 2043 of 
2099 ▼ Amber

EKHM5 
Percentage of properties 
with a valid gas safety 
certification

99.90% 100% 99.85% 99.98% 99.98% 4051 of 
4052 ▲ Amber

East Kent Housing Director's Comments: 

Performance:
 Re-let times have increased due to the increased scope of work required to clear/repair properties before bringing them back into use.  Of the 20.81 

calendar days to re-let council dwellings, approximately 16 calendar days relate to the time spend carrying out these necessary works.
 The rollout of Universal Credit (UC) continues and the change from weekly to monthly payments in arrears means that many households do not have 

the funds to pay their rent during the period whilst their case is being assessed.  Additionally, when payment does start their ability to pay off their 
arrears is limited and we have to recover the arrears over a very long period.  On average, those households moving to UC are 4 to 6 weeks in arrears 

20



Page 6

EK Housing   

when it commences, and based upon the experience of other organisations this may then take over 12 months to recover.  In Dover, 15% of tenants on 
UC account for 59% of the overall arrears.  The administration of UC also takes three to four times longer than Housing Benefit, due to the additional 
work required, and this has to be completed within very strict timescales determined by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  Of the £599,821 
arrears, some £358,169 directly relates to the households who are now in receipt of Universal Credit, and a further £35,074 relates to court costs.

 Response repairs performance has dropped slightly and is just outside target.  The contractor advises that this is due to a reduction in the number of 
available key trade operatives within its workforce and that a recruitment campaign is underway to address this.

 One property did not have  a gas certification (LGSR) at the end of quarter 2 resulting in the Gas safety performance not being met.  We have been 
unable to obtain access and are currently working with DDC to obtain an injunction against the tenant, to allow our contractor access.

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:
We are working with DDC to identify additional resources to help mitigate the impact of the roll out of UC.  The Government has recently announced further 
changes to the scheme and additional details are awaited.  However from the information available, we do not expect these additional measures to materially 
improve the UC collection rates.

Weekly void meetings are now being held with all contractors and EKH staff, chaired by the Director of Property Services, to ensure that each individual void  is 
monitored to get performance back on track and understand what is driving the contractor delays.

Concerns/Risks:
The roll-out of Universal Credit will continue to have an increasing impact on rent collection throughout 2018/19, as numbers of tenants moving onto UC 
increases and the benefit continues to be rolled out. The additional time required for us to manage UC cases also has an indirect impact on our ability to 
manage the HB arrears cases.  

The condition of properties being returned as a void has deteriorated over the past year and this is resulting in the need for an increase in the scope of work to 
return them to an acceptable standard.  The additional time and cost of doing so is impacting performance and is placing pressure on available budgets.

We are closely monitoring our contractor arrangements for responsive repairs and voids, to ensure that service does not dip as the contractor nears its expiry 
date.

21



Page 7

Finance, Housing & Community

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable)

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ACC004 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time 96.56% 91.50% 98% 98% 98% 2075 ► Green

CSU001 Percentage of ASB cases resolved 
within 30 days 100% 98% 100% 91.84% 95.92% 98 ▼ Amber

HOU010a
Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B 

89 90 96 118 118 ▼ Red

HOU010b

Number of households in bed &  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.)

24 20 27 37 37 ▼ Red

HOU011
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted

173 N/A 16 24 40 ▼ N/A

HOU012 The number of children in B&B 
and nightly paid 131 N/A 134 175 175 ▼ N/A

PSH007 Number of DFG applications 
completed (for information only) 66 N/A 30 14 44 N/A N/A

PSH008 
Percentage of completed DFG 
applications approved within 10 
working days from receipt of 
application

91.30% N/A 87% 70% 78.5 ▼ N/A

22



Page 8

Finance, Housing & Community

Finance, Housing & Community Director's Comments: 

Homelessness

In recent months we have seen a general increase in the number of private sector tenancies being brought to an end which has had an impact on 
the Q2 homelessness acceptances figure. From contact with landlords we believe this is as a result of many of them looking to sell their properties. 

The increase in the number of households placed in temporary accommodation partly reflects the increase in acceptances but was also the result 
of enforcement action taken by the Council’s Private Sector Housing Team In August which resulted in the closure of an HMO in Dover. The action 
was taken in relation to health and safety concerns and to protect families living in the accommodation from serious risk of harm. The families had 
to be housed in emergency temporary accommodation while their longer term housing options were explored. Since then 6 families have 
voluntarily chosen to return to their country of origin and have left their temporary accommodation. The remaining 4 families are still in temporary 
accommodation with the potential option that they may be able to return to their previous accommodation if we are satisfied that the necessary 
work has been carried out to make the property safe and fit for occupation. The fact that a number of these families comprised significant numbers 
of children also helps explains the reason why the number of children in B&B and nightly paid accommodation increased significantly in Q2.

While the number of households in all forms of temporary accommodation has increased, the proportionate increase in the use of B&B has been 
smaller. We have also seen a continued reduction in Q2 in the total number of days that households have been living in B&B. The on-going 
programme of re-purchasing former Council properties for use as temporary accommodation together with the implementation of a more proactive 
approach to the management of households in such accommodation has helped achieve this. The number of properties purchased for use as 
temporary accommodation has increased from 6 in October 2017 to 23 as at the end of Q2. 

Disabled Facilities Grants

40 Disabled Facilities Grants were approved in Q2. The increase in the time taken to approve Disabled Facilities Application was due to a 
temporary staff shortage arising related to a combination of holiday and sickness absences. Analysis of the applications processed during this 
period shows that in the majority of cases the time taken to process applications only exceeded the target time by a few days and that the 
maximum time an applicant had to wait for a grant approval was 20 working days. Staffing levels have now returned to normal.

23



Page 9

Finance, Housing & Community

Performance:   General Fund Revenue Budget
 As at 30th September 2018 the General Fund is projecting a surplus of £255k, an improvement of £156k on the original budgeted surplus of £99k, and an 

improvement of £107k on the surplus of £148k reported last quarter, as shown in the table below: 
[...]
BR income and the timing of its 
recognition under statute. 

 Please see the main Budget Monitoring report for further details of current issues and their mitigation.  

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:
Work is underway to tackle the costs associated with homelessness, short term accommodation placements and the shortage of housing stock (see General 
Fund section above), and to identify additional funding for the potential costs of any appeal/inquiry against the eventual decision on the resubmitted Western 
Heights planning decision (see Concerns/Risks above).  Otherwise, the projected outturns for General Fund, HRA and Capital Programme do not indicate the 
need for corrective action in 2018/19.  Where appropriate the variances identified will be taken into account in the 2019/20 – 2022/23 MTFP and will continue to 
be monitored during subsequent years.

27



Page 13

Governance

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable)

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr 

RAG 
Status

GOV001 Number of working days/shifts lost 
due to sickness absence per FTE

6.35
days N/A 1.78 

days
2.24
days

4.02
days ▼

compare 
to Q2

2017/18

GOV002
Number of working days/shifts lost 
due to long term sickness absence 
over 10 days per FTE

3.16
days N/A 1.11 

days
1.72
days

2.83
days ▼

compare 
to Q2 

2017/18

 LIC005 The percentage of licensed premises 
inspections completed by target date 49.50% 80% 100

% 97% 98.50% 33 ▼ Green

 LIC006
The percentage of unopposed 
licensing and permit applications 
processed within 5 working days

97.50% 75% 99% 99% 99% 278 ► Green

ENH005
Percentage of complaints regarding 
nuisance responded to within 5 
working days

98.50% 95% 99% 100% 99% 298 ▲ Green

 
ENH012

Number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
issued for litter 1781 N/A 296 72 368 N/A N/A

ENH013 Percentage of stray dog enquiries 
responded to within target time. 99.75% 95% 100

% 100% 100% 77 ► Green

ENH015 Number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
issued for dog fouling 11 N/A 5 1 6 N/A N/A

ENH016 Number of Envirocrime prosecutions 
completed 113 N/A 85 50 135 N/A N/A

Governance Director’s comments 

Performance: 
Regulatory Services are continuing to perform well although the number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued for littering offences is lower this quarter. This is as a 
direct result of DDC’s contractors terminating their agreement with DDC during this quarter with their last day of service being the 22nd of August 2018.
The team is currently liaising with a number of other potential contractors in order for an informed decision to be taken with regards to future service provision.

28



Page 14

Governance

The number of days lost to both short term and long term sickness is slightly higher than this time last year,  however they both remain relatively low.  Longer 
term absence is limited to a few particular cases.

Key Initiatives/Outcomes: 
During Q2, the GDPR requirements have continued to be rolled out across the Council with a further seven service specific privacy notices introduced, with 
accompanying strap lines. Updated retention schedules are now in place for all services.

The new Solicitor Apprentice started work with the Council on 17 September 2019 and a work placement in Legal Services also commenced working with us 
during the quarter. 

Regulatory Services quarterly report will be available shortly outlining all of the activities undertaken by the department during quarter 2.

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England has finalised its recommendations for the electoral arrangements for this Council. It has proposed 
that the District should be represented by 32 councillors; there should be 17 wards, with the boundaries of 15 wards changing and two remaining the same. 
These recommendations must now be approved by Parliament. Subject to parliamentary scrutiny, the new electoral arrangements will come into forc
[...]
ls performance continues to improve and previous concerns that planning decisions have been at odds with the Planning Inspectorate are fading, helped by 
increased scrutiny of decisions recommending refusal.

 
Key initiatives/Outcomes:

Work on the local plan review is progressing with a number of public engagement events held.  Continuing Inward Investment interest expected to result in more 
pre-application enquiries and full applications 

Concerns/Risks:

Number of applications going to planning committee continues to be a strain on resources

34



Dover District Council

Subject: ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY COMPANY

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 November 2018

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing and Community

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To establish a local property company to provide the Council with 
a vehicle to invest in both private residential and commercial 
properties.

Recommendation: (a) To approve the creation of a property company to develop, 
acquire and manage property investments at arm's length from 
the Council to provide a vehicle to invest in both private residential 
and commercial properties and deliver investment returns.  

(b) To approve the business case as attached at Appendix 1.

(c) To approve the recommended company name ‘Honeywood 
Property Services Ltd.’

1. Summary
1.1 The Property Investment Strategy, which was approved by Council in November 

2016, identified the need for the creation of one or more residential and commercial 
property companies to manage property investment at arm's length from the Council 
in order to compete with other trading companies and deliver investment returns. 

1.2 Further advice has been received to the effect that both residential and commercial 
activities could be undertaken by one arm's length company which will be solely 
owne
[...]
ther comment to make. (BD)

7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15.

8.         Appendices
Appendix 1 – Business Case

9.         Background Papers
Property Investment Strategy – Council November 2016

Contact Officer:  Helen Lamb

40

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


1

Appendix 1

Dover District Council Local Property

Business Case

April 2018

Company Name Proposal:
Honeywood Properties Ltd

41



2

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Business Proposal

3. Business Arrangements

4. Governance

5. Financing

6. Staffing

7. Risk Management

42



3

1. Executive Summary

This document sets out the business case and initial business plan to establish a separate 
local property company to provide the Council with a vehicle to invest in both residential 
and commercial properties. For the purposes of this report this company will be referred to 
as the Dover Local Property Company (DLPC).

In order to comply with the statutory requirement for the Council to approve the business 
case of new local authority companies (Local Government (Best Value Authorities) (Power 
to Trade) (England) Order 2009/2393) this business case will be submitted to Cabinet for 
approval.  This business case has been developed in accordance with the Secretary of 
State’s guidance.

Once Cabinet approval is in place the DLPC will be set up and incorporated as soon as 
practically possible as a private company limited by shares. Any profits made by the 
Company will either be re-invested into the operation or paid to the Council by way of 
dividend as sole shareholder.

The purchase of properties will be carried out in accordance with the business plan and will 
be approved by the Council on a project by proj
[...]
cil

Subject: EAST KENT WASTE 2021

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 November 2018

Report of: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nicholas Kenton, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Waste and Health

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To provide an update on the East Kent Waste 2021 project, 
recap on the decisions taken to date and seek confirmation for 
the next steps.

Recommendation: To confirm agreement:

a) To continue with the same recycling & waste collection 
methodology as presently implemented across the 
District when the new service arrangements start in 
2021.  Food will be collected in a separate dedicated 
vehicle for the recycling round.

b) To proceed with the procurement of the next recycling 
and waste collection contract with an outsourced service 
provider in partnership with FHDC to be operational from 
the end of the current joint contract on 15 January 2021.

c) To work with FHDC to complete an options appraisal 
exercise to consider the operational costs, risks and 
benefits of insourcing the street cleansing service. 

d) To authorise the Director of Environment & Corporate 
Assets in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Waste and Health to negotiate and 
conclude with KCC a new performance payment 
mechanism to operate from 2021 that takes into account 
the current level of payments and the need to incentivise 
improving recycling rates.

e) To agree to establish a project budget of £100K to cover 
additional consultancy support notably preparation of the 
new contract specification, new contact and new 
partnership agreements. 

1. Summary

1.1 This report seeks to firstly update Cabinet on the collaborative work undertaken in 
partnership with the East Kent Districts and Kent County Council (KCC), over the 
past few months reviewing the current recycling & waste collection service 
arrangements across East Kent and cons

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 6 November 2018 
at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M I Cosin

Councillors: J M Heron
P D Jull
S C Manion
M Rose
D A Sargent

Officers: Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing)
Head of Inward Investment
Head of Finance
Head of Museums and Tourism
Democratic Services Manager

49 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Bond, P I Carter and K 
Mills.

50 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P J 
Hawkins had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor K Mills.

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

52 MINUTES 

The consideration of the Minutes was deferred.

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

54 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.



55 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.

56 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

57 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

58 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

59 DOVER TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 

The Head of Inward Investment provided an update on Dover Town Centre which 
included the following matters:

 That the St James development had acted as a catalyst for investor 
confidence in Dover. 90% of the site was either occupied or in legal 
discussions. 

 The Council was investigating how it could link St James to the rest of the 
town with Maison Dieu acting as the end point. 

 The Council was also looking at how it could bring footfall from the castle 
into the town, build on the strength of its heritage attractions (Western 
Heights, Maison Dieu, etc) and strengthen the links to Dover Priory. 

 That the Council was working with Dover Town Team to bring forward a bid 
for the Coastal Communities Fund. 

 That money was ringfenced in the budget for the regeneration of Dover 
Town Centre. 

 That the Council was engaging with landowners at key sites in the town to 
ensure the sites were presentable and to encourage them to participate in 
the regeneration of the town centre. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 



60 ACCOMMODATION CHARTER UPDATE 

The Head of Museums and Tourism presented the update on the Accommodation 
Charter. 

Members were advised that the charter had been successful in providing free 
advertising to those premises that agreed to adhere to the charter standards. 
However, the Council had taken a pause pending the outcome of the 
recommendations of the All Party Tourism Committee which had proposed 
introducing a registration scheme that could be run by local authorities and would 
replace the current Accommodation Charter.  

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

61 PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2018/19 

There were 6 red performance indicators (out of 33 total indicators) for Quarter 2 as 
follows:

(a) EKHL1 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings)

Members were advised that the amount of work required to bring properties 
back into use had increased as with older tenants there was often a need to 
modernise the properties. There had also been some workforce issues with 
the contractor. 

(b) EKHC2 (Rent arrears as percentage of annual debit)

The rollout of Universal Credit continued to have an impact on arrears as 
households often had limited ability to repay the arrears in the short term 
and it took longer for them to be cleared.

(c) EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as percentage of annual debit)

As for the answer to EKHC2.

(d) HOU010a (Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 
including bed & breakfast) and HOU010b (Number of households in bed and 
breakfast)

While the number of households in temporary accommodation had 
increased the proportionate increase in the number of households in bed 
and breakfast was smaller. The number of properties for use as temporary 
accommodation had increased for 6 in October 2017 to 23 by the end of 
Quarter 2.

The Council had seen an increase in the number of private sector tenancies 
being brought to an end which had resulted in an impact of the Q2 
homelessness acceptance figures. The Council had also undertaken 
enforcement action that resulted in the closure of a HMO in Dover.

(e) GOV002 (Number of working days/shifts lost due to long term sickness 
absence over 10 days per FTE)



While the number of days for short term and long term sickness were slightly 
higher than the previous year both remained relatively low and the rise in 
long term sickness absence was related to a few cases. 

Members asked for further information on the Homelessness Reduction Act and in 
particular the definition used for ‘vulnerable’.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Performance Report Quarter 2, 2018/19 be noted. 

(b) That the committee receive an update on the Homelessness 
Reduction Act, including the definition used for ‘vulnerable’. 

62 ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY COMPANY 

The Head of Finance presented the report on the Establishment of a Property 
Company. Members were advised that the establishment of a local property 
company would provide the Council with a vehicle to invest in both private 
residential and commercial properties, with the income generated able to be 
reinvested in the General Fund to support council services.

The company would not be seeking Member approval for each property purchase 
and there were a number of delegations in place to officers in order to facilitate the 
purchase of properties. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

63 EAST KENT WASTE 2021 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets presented the update report on 
the East Kent Waste 2021 project. 

Members were advised that Folkestone and Hythe District Council wanted to 
continue working with Dover District Council in respect of the procurement and, 
following the completion of a detailed review, options were being considered for 
future development. One option that was being considered was whether to separate 
street cleaning from the contract and bring it in-house as there was a lot of synergy 
with the in-house grounds maintenance service.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm.


